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Enclosed is the Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report and Request
for Closure for Sears Store No. 1058. Please call if you have any questions — (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,
IT Corporation

David A. Bero
Waest Zone Project Manager
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IT Corporation

4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520-1120
Tel. 925.288.9898

Fax. 925.288.00888

%g"OLL‘p A Member of The 11 Group

July 24, 2000

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Gasoline Impacts, STID 1082

Second Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
and Request for Closure

Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California
IT Corporation Project 803685

Dear Mr. Gholami;

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presenis the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected from the above referenced site on May 3, 2000. The ten groundwater monitoring wells
were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and 1o check for the presence of separate-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons (SPPHs). SPPHs were not detected in any of the monitoring wells. A
potentiometric surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A summary of historical water
table elevation data is provided in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, all ten monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater monitoring and sampie collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination; for total extractable
petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPH-mo) using CG/MS Combination; and for methyl teri-butyl

ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using EPA Method 8260
and CG/MS Combination.

Static groundwater levels for the second quarter 2000 ranged from 13.33 to 16.58 feet above mean

sea level (an average of 11.41 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
approximately 0.97 foot since first quarter 2000 (February 15, 2000). The appareni groundwater flow
is to the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot, which is consistent with previous

\,gﬁbarlerly data.

Benzene was nol detecied in the groundwater samples. MTBE was detected by EPA 8260 analysis in
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5 and MW-8 at concentrations less than 3 micrograms per liter
(«g/L). Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-3, and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-g, and monitoring
wells MW-3 and EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. A summary of the groundwater analytical results
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Second Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California July 24, 2000

is provided in Tablei2, A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE
concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

Groundwater elevation and analyte concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through
10 {(Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicates that 1) the thickness of SPPH in MW-3 has averaged less than
0.05 foot, and 2) the lateral extent of the product was limited 1o the vicinity of MW-3. Therefore, the
volume of SPPH prior to the recent remediation effort at the site was estimated to be small, less than 5
gallons. In a more aggressive attempt to remove the remaining SPPH from the vicinity of MW-3, water
and an unmeasured small volume of SPPH were purged from MW-3 for at least thirty minutes on four
separate occasions using vacuum extraction techniques. Prior to purging, depth to groundwater was
measured. After purging, depth to water and depth to product were measured. Prior to
demobilization, a Soak-eze "sock™ was placed in the well. Afler the last two vacuum extraction events,
and during the two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, no SPPH was found in
monitoring well MW-3. Prior to the vacuum extraclion events, an IT field iechnician purged the wells
dry and recorded the recharge rale. The data from these purging events are included in the Inferim
Remedial Action Progress Report dated September 1, 1999 (Attachment 6). Due to the rapid
recharge rate and lack of SPPHs found in monitoring well MW-3 during the last two vacuum extraction
events, and the two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, SPPH associated with
monitoring well MW-3 appears to have been alleviated. TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE have also been
decliningin well MW-3 since the last vacuum extraction event conducied, on Febnuary. 23, 2000.

The IT Interim Remedial Action Progress Report stated that if no measurable thickness of SPPH was
found in MW-3 in the two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk classification
and closure/no further action status would be requested for the site (Attachment 6). TPH-g and
TPH-mo have been in decline, and BTEX is nondeteciable at 0.5 ..g/L. In off-site downgradient
monitoring well MW-9, BTEX continues to be nondetectable and MTBE is less than 2.0 1g/l . Based
on these analytical data and that the site location is in a commercial area where the groundwater is
unlikely to be used for consumption, low-risk classification and closure/no further action status is
requested for the site.

if you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

[Submitted by: Approved by: o \EDI K, | .
R ’ g LN

|

& i ‘;_ Jf o o 0. Aﬁz?_ l:

David A. Bero, P.G. Ed K. Simonis, B.
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologisiy »
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Aftachments:

Figures

Tables

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
Graphs

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

Interim Remedial Action Progress Report

Do

124

Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File T
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q200T1.xls

Casing Depth 1o Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 - - 16.06
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 1433
08/13/83 11.94 - - 1426
09/16/93 12.05 - - 1415
10/22/93 12.00 - - 1420
11/03/93 1210 - - 1410
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 14.74
12127193 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - NM
02/08/84 11.87 - - 14,33
03/08/54 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/54 11.47 - - 14,73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.80 - - 14.30
08/31/94 1194 - - 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - - 14,16
10/28/94 12.06 - - 1414
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 - - 1559
01/04/95 9493 - - 16.27
02/01/95 956 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 15.02
Q713/85 11.27 - - 14.93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 1472
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/85 1.7 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
11115/95 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/96 1.21 - - 14.99
03/05/96 935 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
05/10/96 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/96 1.3 - - 14 89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15.59
02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 11.25 - - 14.895
08/25/97 1115 - - 15.05
11f28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
02/12/98 870 - - 17.50
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitaring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q200T1.xls

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 05/20/98 10.89 - - 15.31
{cantd) 08/11/98 11.60 - - 14.60
11/10/98 11.10 - - 15.10
0211/99 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/99 11.05 - - 1515
DB/10/98 11.66 - - 14.54
10/26/93 12.80 - - 13.30
02/25/00 .80 - - 16.40
05/03/00 10.80 - - 15.30
MWL2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 1585
02/26/93 10.56 15.94
03/24/93 1052 1558
04427193 11.17 - - 15.33
05/28/93 11.12 - - 15.38
06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.08
07/22/193 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/33 1152 - - 1498
12/01/23 11.08 - - 15.42
1227193 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/08/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - - 1525
05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11,44 - - 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
09/27/94 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/194 11.65 - - 1485
11/15/84 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/24 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/85 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.88
05/18/95 1095 - - 1555
06/09/95 1113 - - 15.37
07/13/95 11.15 - - 1535
08/03/85 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 1132 - - 1518
09/15/85 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11115/85 11.37 - - 15.13
01/15/96 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 1566
05/10/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
Page 2 of § IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Dakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q200T1.xis

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-2 12/02/96 10.80 - - 1570
{cont'd} 02/26/97 10,70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - - 15,40
08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 1059 - - 15,91
02/12/98 10.04 - - 16.46
05/20/98 10.84 - - 15.66
08/11/88 11.56 - - 14.94
11/10/98 11.02 - - 15.48
o2/t1/88 1017 - - 16.33
0511/89 10.96 - - 15,54
08/10/99 11.27 - - 15.23
10/26/99 12.03 - - 14.47
02/25/00 985 - - 16,55
05/03/00 10.78 - - 1572
MW-3 26.34 12/30/82 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/93 12.24 - - 1413
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.88
04/27/93 1270 - - 13.64
05/28/93 1272 - - 13.62
06/21/93 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/193 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.01 1297 0.04 13.33

10/22/93 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 1313 13.02 0.11 13.21
11/24/83 12.94 1292 0.02 13.40
12/01/93 1274 12.69 0.02 13.63
12/27/93 12.77 1273 0.04 1357
01/05/94 12.85 12,83 0.02 13.49
02/08/34 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 1253 - - 13.81
04/01/94 1264 - - 13.70
05/10/94 1232 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07/28/94 1293 12.89 0.04 13.4
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.21
10/28/04 13.30 13.08 022 13.04
1115/04 11.05 11.02 0.03 15,29
12/01/94 11.80 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.01 1454
02//95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/95 12.35 12,30 0.05 13.99
04/03/95 12,09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 003 13.91
06/09/95 1260 12.58 0.02 13.74
07/13/95 1255 12.46 0.09 13.79
08/03/85 12.64 12.61 0.03 13.70
08/29/85 1265 12.62 0.03 13.69
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 014 13.34
10/20/05 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/15/85 12.81 12.74 0.07 1353

Page 3of 9 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean seaa level}

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 01/15/86 1260 12.47 0.13 13.74
{cont'd) 03/05/96 1168 1164 0.04 14.66
04/19/86 12.36 iz 0.02 13.99
051096 1193 1.9 0.02 14.41
06/03/96 1293 12.50 0.43 13.41
09/04/96 12,60 1255 . D05 13.74
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0,03 14.23
02/26/07 12,03 12.02 0.01 14.31
06/09/97 1238 1235 0,04 13.95
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.06
11/28/97 1213 1210 0.03 14.21
021298 11.85 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/98 1251 12.48 0.03 13.83
08/11/98 1297 12.79 0.18 13.37
11/10/98 1254 1251 0.03 13.80
02/11/99 1175 11.73 0.02 14.59
05M11/99 1252 - - 13.82
08/10/99 1350 1336 014 12.84
10/26/99 13.01 12.98 0.03 13.33
02/25/00 11.41 - odor 14.93
05/03/00 12.30 - - 14.04
MW-4 26.17 12/30/82 1153 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 1482
03/24/93 11.46 - - 1471
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 11.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 1192 - - 1425
07/22/93 1185 - - 14.22
0B/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 1414
$1/03/83 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 1202 - - 14.15
12/101/93 11.78 - - 14.39
12/27/193 11.80 - - 14.37
01/05/94 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 1432
03/09/94 11.81 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05/10/94 11.48 - - 14.68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 14.27
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14.20
08/31/94 12.06 - - 1411
09/27/94 12.11 - - 14,06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 1399
11/115/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 1497
02/01/85 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 - - 1468
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 11.56 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
1058Q200T1.xls Page 4of 8 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwatet

well D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
Mw-4 07/13/95 1.72 - - 14.45
(cont'd) 08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/85 11.88 - - 14.28
0871595 11.99 - - 14.18
10/20/85 12.00 - - 1417
11/15/95 11.96 - : - 14.21
01/15/96 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/06 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/96 1151 - - 14,66
0510/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 1457
09/04/96 11.85 - - 1432
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/57 11.42 - - 14.75
06/08/87 11.70 - - 14.47
0B/25/97 11.63 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/98 11.00 - - 15.17
05/20/98 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/98 1190 - - 14.27
11/10/98 1165 - - 14,52
02/11/99 10.87 - - 15.30
05/11/99 11.66 - - 14,51
08/10/99 1185 - - 14.22
10/26/99 11.40 - - 14.77
02/25/00 10.75 - - 15,42
05/03/00 11.55 - - 14.62
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 1012 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10,75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 1.0 - - 15.97
08/13/93 11.07 - - 1591
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 1119 - - 1579
11/03/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 1498
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 1647
01/05/94 10.96 - - 18.02
02/08/94 10,94 - - 16.04
03/08/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 1077 - - 18.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16,54
06/30/94 10,88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 1058 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15.91
09/27/94 1112 - - 15.86
10/28/94 11.24 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.58

1058Q200T1.xls Page 5of 9 IT CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1068
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Produgt Thickness Elevation
MW-5 01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
(cont'd) 02/01/85 9.93 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/85 10.15 - - 16.83
05/18/85 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/35 10.62 - - 16.36
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22
oB3es 1082 - - 16.16
08/29/95 10.91 - - 16.07
09/15/85 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11/15/95 11.95 - - 15.03
01/15/96 1057 - - 16.41
03/05/96 9.81 - - 1747
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - 16.42
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
09/04/96 10.86 - - 16.12
12/02/96 10.45 - - 16.53
02/26/97 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 - - 16.20
oar25/97 10,69 - - 16.29
11/28/97 10.15 - - 16.83
p2112/98 855 - - 17.43
05/20/98 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/98 10.67 - - 1631
1110/98 10,59 - - 16,39
02/11/99 975 - - 17.23
05/11/98 10.38 - - 16.60
08/10/99 10.77 - - 16.21
10/26/99 1085 - - 16.03
02/25/00 9.50 - - 17.48
05/03/00 10.40 - - 16.58
MW.-6 2432 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 - - 12.93
02/08/94 11.15 - - 1317
03/09/94 1097 - - 13.35
04/01/94 1125 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.489 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76
08/27/94 11.65 - - 1267
10/2B/94 1159 - - 1273
11/15/84 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/04 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/85 9.81 - - 14,51
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 13,51
06/09/95 11.07 - - 13.25
07/13/95 1091 - - 13.41
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{Alt measurements are in feet; ail elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth o Product Groundwater

Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-56 08/03/95 1115 - - 13.17
(cont'd) 06/29/85 11.09 - - 13.23
09/15/95 1135 - - 12897
10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00
11/15/95 11.20 - - 13.12
01/5/96 10.83 - - - 13,49
03/05/86 9.60 - - 14.72
04M19/86 10.71 - - 13.61
05/10/96 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86
02/26/97 10.46 - - 1386
06/09/97 10.80 - - 13.42
08/25/87 10.84 - - 13,48
11/28/97 10.07 - - 14,25
02/12/98 939 - - 14,93
05/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11
11/10/98 10.82 - - 13.50
02/11/99 9.39 - - 14.93
05/11/99 10.84 - - 13.48
08/10/99 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/89 11.43 R - 12.89
02/25/00 9.27 - - 15.05
0S/03/00 10.78 - - 1354
MW-7 24 88 12/27/93 11.80 — - 13.08
01/05/94 1153 - - 43.35
02/08/94 1180 - - 12.98
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 1354
05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/04 1158 - - 13.30
08/31/94 1169 - — 1318
09/27194 1173 - - 1315
10/28/94 1177 - - 1341
11/15/94 10.289 - - 1459
12/01/94 10.88 - - 13,09
01/04/35 10.77 - - 1411
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11.05 - - 1383
04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76
06/09/95 11.2% - - 13.63
07/13/85 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/25 11.32 - - 1356
08/29/95 11.53 - - 1335
09/15/95 1165 - - 13.23
10/20/95 11.64 - - 13,24
111585 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/96 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/96 10,50 - - 14.38
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q20071.xls

Casing Depth to Depth ta Product Groundwater

Weil ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MW-7 04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86

cont'd 05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92
02/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86
06/09/97 11.34 - - 1354
08/25/97 11.25 - - 1363
11/28/97 10.62 - - 14.18
02/12/98 1011 - - 1477
05/20/98 11.20 - - 1368
08/11/98 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/98 1. - - 13.67
02/11/99 10,27 - - 14.61
05/11/99 11.25 - - 13.63
08/10/99 11.65 - - 13.23
10/26/99 11.76 - - 13.12
02/25/00 10.40 - - 14.48
05/03/00 11.186 - - 13.72

MW-B 26.12 12/27/93 1245 - - 13.67
01/05/94 1257 - - 13.55
02/08/94 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/94 12.22 - - 13.80
04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79
0510/94 12.00 - - 1412
06/30/94 1252 - - 13.60
07/28/94 12.61 - - 1351
08/31/94 1272 - - 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/84 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/64 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/24 11.87 - - 1425
01/04/95 11.75 - - 14.37
02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/95 1211 - - 1401
06/09/95 1234 - - 13,78
071395 12.37 - - 13.75
08/03/85 12.50 - - 13.62
0B/29/85 12.55 - - 13.57
09/15/85 12.70 - - 13.42
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11/15/95 12.67 - - 13.45
1211195 11.80 - - 14.32
01/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14,68
04/19/96 10.80 - - 1532
05/10/86 12.40 - - 13.72
06/03/86 12.26 - - 13.85
09/04/96 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02/96 11.99 - - 1413
Q2/26/97 11.98 - - 1414
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1058Q200T1.xIs

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Welt iD Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW.-B 06/09/97 12.36 - - 13.76
contd 08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 1221 - - 139
08/11/98 12.60 - - 1352
11/10/98 12.26 - - 13.86
02111/88 11.00 - - 15.12
05/11/99 12.29 - - 13.B3
08/10/99 12.72 - - 13.40
10/26/99 1285 - - 13.27
02/25/00 11.20 - - 14.92
05/03/00 1215 - - 13.97
MW-9 12/02/96 1152 - - N/A,
02726197 1155 - - N/A
06/09/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/07 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/97 1115 - - N/A
02/12/98 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/98 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/88 1215 - - N/A
11/10/88 11.81 - - NFA
02/11/89 10.66 - - N/A
05/11/29 11.589 - - N/A
25.03* 08/10/99 1267 - - 12.36
10/26/99 1228 - - 12,75
02/25/00 10.60 - - 14.43
05/03/00 11.70 - - 13.33
EW-1 12/02/96 1217 - - N/A
02/26/97 1213 - - N/A
06/09/97 12.46 - - N/A
08/25/97 12.35 - - N/A
11/28/97 1212 - - N/A
02/12/88 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/88 1251 - - N/A
08/11/98 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/98 1255 - - N/A
02/11/99 11.66 - - N/A
05/11/99 1256 - - N/A
26.80* 08/10/99 12.91 - - 13.89
10/26/99 13.00 - - 13.80
02/25/00 1.4 - - 15.38
05/03/00 1236 - - 14.44
Notes:
- = No datum for the cell, including "product not detected”
MM = Not Monitored
N/A = Not Available

Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-9 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1999
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TABLE 2
_ Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
WelllD | o oied | Benzene | Toluene |\ 0 e | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mgl) | Metals | MTBE
MW-1 | 12/30/02 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -

03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
0621/93 | <03 1 1. <03 6 - =100 - - -
09116/031 <03 07 2 7 - *<100 - - -
12/01/93 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/83 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
030984 | <03 <03 24 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/54 0.6 07 14 15 - <100 - - -
09/27/94 09 05 <03 10 - €<250 - - - -
12/01/84 04 0.4 <03 66 - £e250 - - -
03/08/95 | <03 06 47 27 - £<250 - - -
06/09P5 | <03 1.4 39 56 - €<250 - - -
0B/29/95 0.3 0.8 <0.5 28 - <250 - - -
1111505 | <05 <0.5 <1.0 27 - =<200 - - -
0305/m6 | <05 <t.0 <1.0 <20 - £<200 - - -
0610306 | <05 <1.0 37 34 340 €200 - - -
090406 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 390 310 - - -
1210206 | <05 <1.0 <10 27 400 <200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <10 45 390 *<200 - - -
oe0o/e7 | <05 <1.0 <0.5 23 340 <200 - - <10
082597 | <05 <05 <05 3 220 <200 - - <5
112807 | <05 <05 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6
021288 [ <05 <05 <05 <20 280 <200 - - <5
0s/20/98 | <05 <05 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
081198 | <05 <05 <05 <05 230 <500 - - <25
111008 | <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
0211109 | <050 <0.50 1 16 260 <500 - - 67
05/11/89 | <05 0.54 <05 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/89 | <05 0.79 <05 28 230 <250 - - <20
10609 | <05 <0.5 0.64 12 95 <250 - - <25
pr250 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 330 310 - - 16
050300 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 220 <100 - - 15
MW-2 | 123002 07 0.3 <03 3 180 - 1 IND -
03/24/93 05 <03 <0.3 2 120 - <1 ND -
06/21/93 03 <03 <0.3 Q7 82 <100 - ‘ND -
oorema| <03 <03 <0.3 <05 28 <100 - *ND -
120183 <03 <0.3 <03 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/09/94 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 100 - ND -
0927184 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 £<250 - 45 -
12/01/04 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/85 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/85 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 4,300 - "0 -
1115085 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
030506 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
0B4/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
09046 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
1058020072 x5 Page 1 of & IT CORPORATION



TABLE 2

_ Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved

WeliD | gampled | Berzene | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mgi) | Metais | MTSE

MW-2 | 12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 2,200 - - -

cont | 022607 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2.100 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
os2se7 | <05 <05 205 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/2B/97 06 <05 <05 <20 <50 1,900 - - <5

o2n2ee | <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 1,600 - - <5

05/20/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 1,200 - - <25

111008 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25

02/11/99 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <50 <500 - - 33

05/11/29 [ <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 1,400 - - <25

08/10/9 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0272500 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 980 - - 1.4

05/0300 | <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 05

MW-3 | 12/30/52 X! 09 <0.3 2 910 SPA 20 *ND -

03/24/93 28 07 1 B 3,300 SPH 28 45 -

D6/21/93 21 5 2 19 2600 | 32,000 26 <5 -

ponems | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

1200193 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

03/08/94 2 14 45 13 2,000 *5 700 53 "ND -

06/30m4 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

oor7/o4 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

1210194 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

o3oses | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

o695 | sPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

08/29/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SFH SPH SPH SPH -

111585 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

03/05/06 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

06/03/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

09/04/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

12002/06 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SEH SPH SPH SPH -

02/26/97 { SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
0610087 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 18 5600 | 110,000 - - <30
112807 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02M12/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
os/20/m8 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/11/88 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11710/88 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
0X41/09 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 52 <05 <05 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <20

osrioma | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 2200 | 54,000 - - 22
10726199 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
o250 | <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 7,800 | 130,000 - - 20
0503/00 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 1100 | 42,000 - - 22

MW3a | 12730092 Z <03 7 <05 1,200 - <1 *ND =
03/24/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 27 -
06/21/03 | <03 2 <0.3 05 660 19,000 - ®ND -
D963 03 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
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2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE 2
, Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
WeHID | o leq | Benzene | Toluene |\ w0 | Xylenes | Gasoline | MotorOit | (mgh) | Metas | MTEE
MWN4 | 120183 [ <03 <0.3 <03 <05 150 300 - D -
cont | 03/00/04 07 08 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
0630/4 | <03 17 o5 1 450 130 - ND -
09127194 05 <03 | =03 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 0s 03 0.8 290 580 - a5 -
030805 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 360 1,000 - i<5 -
060o/es | <03 04 <0.3 <0.5 B4 1,500 - 25 -
ogszee5 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - 15 -
1111505 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 2,100 - SND -
03056 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 590 - "ND -
o06/04/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
090495 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 800 - - -
1202096 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 540 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 €630 - - <10
p8a/2sm7 | <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 39 a7 12 120 <200 - - <5
o2r2e8 | <os <05 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
p5r20me8 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
081198 <05 <15 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
111008 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 610 - - <25
0211109 | <050 24 13 65 140 <500 - - 8O
0o 1/93 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 330 - - <20
0811009 | <05 <05 <0.5 26 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/99 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 1,300 - - aspr?
02/25/00 [ <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 24
05/03/00 [ <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 25
MW-5 | 12730802 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 37 - <1 ] =
03r24/83 | <03 <0.3 <03 05 19 - 2 344 -
D6/21/193 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - °ND -
09693 03 <0.3 <03 1 <10 <100 - “ND -
120193 | <03 <Q.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
1273093 - - - - - <100 - - -
o3/09/84 | <03 <03 <0.3 <DS 22 <100 - ‘ND -
06/30/04 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 05 0.4 <03 <05 <10 560 - ND -
120104 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/05 | <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
0610995 | <03 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - 47 -
08/29/95 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - hag -
1174505 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
0603196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
p2r26m7 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
D6/0S/9T NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 =05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

TABLE 2
_ Summary of Historical Groundwater Sampie Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas | TPH | Dissolved
WelliD | o 0 led | Benzene | Toluene | 0 e | Xyienes | Gasoline | Motor Ol | (mgl) | Metals | MTBE
— MW-5 | 0212/38 | <05 <05 <05 <05 | <50 <200 - - <5
cont | OS20m8 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS " NS NS NS NS - - NS
g21ime | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - 32
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
081009 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - 5.6
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/2500 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - — as
0s/0300 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 29
MW | 1272793 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 70 -
03/09/4 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 15 <100 - °ND -
06/30/04 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - "o -
oo/2704 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ‘% -
1201094 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 832 -
o3msEs | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
osmoms | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
08rom5 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - "24 -
111505 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - %31 -
030596 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
0603196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04196 | <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 230 - - -
12002/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
022607 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
082587 | <05 1.1 <05 «2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11728097 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o2 | <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08108 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11H0/28 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
0211/99 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 71
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/08 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <20
10126/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o500 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
050300 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
MW-7 | 122763 | <03 <03 1 2 140 <i00 < 30 =
030084 | <0.3 <10 15 4.1 620 <100 - °ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/04 | <03 <0.3 04 0.7 52 *<250 - ND -
12/01/04 <03 <03 <03 1.1 <10 £<250 - 28 -
03/08/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 «10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50° <250 - ND -
Dar2o/e5 | <03 <13 <03 <05 <50 <250 - P13 -
1115m5 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
0370506 | <05 <1.0 <140 <20 <100 270 - ND -
D6/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
DS/04/m6 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
12/012/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2
_ Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissotved
WellID | o oieq | Bereene | Toluene | oo | xylenes | Gasoine | Motor Gil | (mgny | wetais | MTBE
MW-7 | 0226087 | <05 <10 <10 <Z0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
cont | D6/M09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
parese7 | <05 <05 | <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS | 'Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/88 | <05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/88 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o8/11/08 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/8 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
021189 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 130 <500 - - 5.8
05/11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <20
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0272500 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
050300 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
MWE | 1227703 04 rl 04 1 390 <100 < ] -
030904 06 [o¥:] a5 15 420 <100 - *ND —
06/30/94 09 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
oore7e4 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 210 €<250 - ‘g -
12/01/94 54 <0.3 07 1.3 730 *<250 - “ND -
030805 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 230 “<250 - ND -
06/00085 | <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/29/95 09 0.4 <0.3 08 200 82250 - "5 -
111505 | 058 <05 <05 054 120 - - 21 -
1211/95 - - - - - €<200 - - -
03/05/96 0B <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 *<200 - ND -
06/03/96 1 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
0904196 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - -
120206 1 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 <200 - - -
060987 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - <10
0812507 | <05 <05 <05 <20 70 <200 - - <5
112897 | <05 <05 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
0212e8 F <05 <05 056 <20 70 <200 - - <5
0512088 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/08 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 54 <500 - - <25
1174008 | <050 <050 <050 <050 52 <250 - - <25
0211189 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
05189 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <25
0811009 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 72 <250 - - <20
102609 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <250 - - <25
02125600 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
050300 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
MW8 | 12002/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 210 250 - = -
oorem7 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 170 340 - - -
06/09/97 08 <1.0 <10 <20 130 350 - - <10
0825/P7 | <05 08 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
1112807 | <05 05 09 <20 150 <200 - - <5
02208 | <05 <05 <05 <20 60 <200 - - <5
052008 | <05 <05 0.8 <20 130 <200 - - <5
08/1108 | <05 <05 <05 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
1058C200T2 xis Page 5of 6 IT CORPORATION



(AII results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sampie Analyses

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Tetal TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene I Y Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mgi) MTBE
MW-9 | 111088 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - <25
cont 021188 | <050 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - 35
05/11/95 <05 <05 | =05 <05 96 <250 - <25
08/M10/59 <05 <05 <05 0.96 130 <250 - <20
10/26/99 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 130 <250 - 3321
02125/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - 08
05/03/00 <05 <05 <05 <05 150 <100 - 15
EW-1 09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,100 1,700 - -
12/02/96 62 <1.0 <10 <20 1,000 1,400 - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - -
06/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - 13
0872587 75 09 09 2 1,400 15,000 - 12
1172897 45 11 1.1 4 560 5,700 - 5
0212/58 98 0.6 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - 30
05/20/98 72 <05 <05 <20 820 6,200 - 26
08/11/98 26 <0.5 <05 0.86 320 5,400 - 87
11/10/P8 | <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 0.75 820 2,900 - 13
0211199 40 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - 14
05M1/99 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 680 4,800 - <25
081099 <05 <5 <05 <Q.5 730 1,100 - 36
10/26/29 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 1,500 13,000 - <50
0225000 | <05 <05 <05 <05 1,100 | &:300 - 22
05/03/00 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 110 3,100 - <05
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mgl = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable {Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampied
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
b = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissotved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
c = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sample result from EPA Method B260A
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1056Q200T2 xis Page 6 of 6 IT CORPORATION
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets



IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical conductivity to
distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Welis are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyviny! chloride (PVC) bailer fitted with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimumn of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that “fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers {appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples coliected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are fillered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field and
preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon coliection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sampie label and
chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sampie bottles are placed in plastic
bags (fo protect the botties and labels) and on ice (frozen water} in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip bianks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory, are placed in the insulated cooler, and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

HASEARSV0SE Qakiand\1058Q200.doc
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fcrnla

ian lJ p4%3r1fx:>'
,scheduled 5/01/2000 .
‘Site:Mgr: S

§( 2 O O PREPARATORY COMMENTS

L] N ’ -
Visit Date: -—-Lg-@- Arrival Time: 71:290 Departure Time: \35()

Work Order read in officef??Zﬁ upon arrival:(ﬁlﬁ upon departure(i:ZN

Called PM? (;:DTlme Who: Topic:

Are

COC:

You In Possession of a Site Safety -Plan? (TAN
Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? <§&N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterlyl

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA
¢ David Bero
NOTE: CCONTACT SEARS SITE MANAGER AND GET BUSINESS CARD WHILE ON SITE.

. . . s'$g§
Notify Amir Gholami 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6876 DONE (& jé)- 474 § S
v

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defined by a
10ft by 10ft sguare centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the publlc access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. ©Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. FEB(1lst)/AUG(23rd): Monitor and sample all wells {(MW-1 through MW-35
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-1, MW-9,
MW-4, MW-2, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3. USE

DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

PMen\or and @mpo_Mml oedle- . E/;B“V‘d B0 Q"a,fé\i

Monitor al W-1 throu nd EW-1}.
MW-7, MW-8, b
fl"

MAY (2nd) /NOV (4

. ree
(3) ; HCL preserved VOAs from all we . Hx

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity, temperature and dissolved oxygen.
NOTE: Recharge DTW.

A
Page 1 ‘bﬁ




.‘:Techn1c1an

‘gcheduled: 5/01/2000
 $1te_Mgr ' '
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Contlnued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterlyl

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.

4, Complete detailed drum count. Check w1th owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

5. Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805} 544-4636. To be analyzed for
BTEX/TPH-C (EPA 8020/8C1%), MTBE/TAME/ DIPE/ETBE/TBA/EDB/EDC (Oxygenates
EPA 8260) and TPH- Motor 0il (EPA 8015). NOTE ON COC: MTBE DETECTIONS IN
8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? . I¥F NO,
EXPLAIN

7. Record hours used on-gite as well as travel time used.

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR FEB/AUG 6.0 MAY/NOV 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil  , Empty  , Other_
DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

Page 2




ISTT FORM

orporation - Concord, California .

.Technician:

f Pf0je¢t’Mgff’béﬁidﬁBér6¥ﬁf - . . Site Mgr:

" Site: SEARS/#1058/0akland, CA' " -~  Scheduled: 5/01/2000

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 6.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used

Technician

i
Page 3 ;#




SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation
Project; Searsf#1058/0akland i Technician: L,! /{4 & ,———,' 29
Store #. 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule: 5‘/3 {OO
Project Manager: David Bero Job No. 803885,03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
_PREPATORY COMMENTS

Visit Date: S~ 300 _ Arrival Time: 30 Departure Time: \330

Calied Project Manager? YES @Time: Who:
If you did not call, why not? o hoed A= ZUserytn i

Lideart L M e

.
Weather: Rain Snow Ioudy Temperature:

Well 1D

MW-1:  DTB_21.72 DTW IO‘O{O SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-2:  DTB_21.79 prw 0} 7€ SAT THICK___ #GAL BAILED_ __
MW-3:  DTB_24.67 pTw \A 3D  SAT THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-4:  DTB_22.97 ow 1165 SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED____
MW-5: DTB_2527 DTW 2(21 SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_____
MW-.6; DTB_22.05 DTW IQ /% SAT.THICK __ #GAL BAILED_ ___
MW-7:  DTB 21.70 orw_\Ldle T. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-8: DTB_22.14 prw A4S \S" SAT. THICK____ #GAL.BALED_____
MW-9  DTB_20.30 otw | [ 76D sAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED_____
EW-1_ DTB_22.30 DTW_L&_&E, AT THICK.___ #GAL.BAILED____
NOTES:

L

Lo~ DQUM& On €1 T &

Samp bl a Xl Wv‘((—if T2IA O

HOURS ESTIMATELD, HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? &ES} NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @vo Why Not?




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 2
Store Number /058 ' Address/City/State/ZIP ,—2(‘053 WHAUE/
Sears Facility. Contact and Phone # ‘fgpr{af-\ Qﬁﬂmn&‘ M'Jt— (L .&Q(,Lf" .‘Shlfc,, /60( }C/f,
7 ' : —
IT Corporation Representative n OLC)P M&f\}nﬂ
Accumulation Start Date 5/_"' 2) ~00 Completion Date: S?}Z@

Exact Drum Storage Location l’);_ﬁj/)}/]& f,ﬂg—}yﬁ,—r‘f’ ﬂ/@{——/{" ”‘;2) %F-:‘_-,//;CEJ

_CONTENTS - ==~ | ~#OF .- | DRUMID-{ —-LiD " | - LABELTYPE: | DRUM DESCRIPTION: 1
| DRUMS | (ABC..) TYPE HAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITION,
OR (OPEN NON- MARKINGS
(1,2,3..) oR HAZARDOUS,
BUNG] | UNCLASSIFIED

GASOLINE O or B H/NJ/U

GASOLINEAVATER MIXTURE o o B H/N/U

GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER [\ 7] AL Vois Hon@Y

GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE | il O or B H/NJIU

GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/N/U

GASGLINE IMPACTED SOR. : | 0-or B H/N/U

FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O o B H/N U

olL}

FUEL OILAWATER MIXTURE 0 o B HINIU

FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 o B HiNIU

FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 o B HiN/U

FUEL OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HiN/U

FUEL GIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/N/U

HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B HINJ/U

HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE O o B INIU

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HINU

WATER

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O o B HINIU

SLUDGE

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H/NJU

HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL o o B H/N/U

USED DIL 0 or 8 H/N /U

USED OHLAMATER MIXTURE O or B H/NZU

USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B H/N/U

USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 o B HIN/U

USED OIL IMPAGTED DEBRIS O o B H/N/U

USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL O o B H/NJU

CHLORINATED SOLVENT. O or B N U

NON-GHLORINATED SOLVENY: O or B HfNGU

QTHER: O or B HiN/{U

OTHER: O or B H/NIU jf/

OTHER: 0 o B HiN/U 1

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same iD present at a site at the same time!




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM
City/State OA-{ZKQ*C( Cen -

Store Number \O

IT Corporation Representative

octor Moo

Page 2 of 2

v
oD

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM 10 PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAME TIME

DRUM ACCLIMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE VOLUME
1] LATION labet} VOLUME (he specific) PRESENT {gallon}
START DATE (if mixed waste) . YIN
A A 2(Fodtetodrat codc - S A)O
U A\ co L \UhCpter ] | szaal
¢ | ali- [Vac wuke | \
o | A oo [ Voo Wdher (
jud 2 (s 60 [\ JAC uJcte
E 2 |g=00 WAC woker |
& 2123720 | Vucnder 1
il V22 —oo | VAC e )4 |
T 25 eo |Bugaiptec | ALL WS
») 2|25 00 Purg. \N(df((‘ l
Y 4 -%-00 /s #fjldu&c&c—r
‘%7 d-3-00 |V LAY Uloﬁff” ‘/ )l/ v
EXAMPLE
A 6/24/94 diesel{3)/water(B) diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same D present at a site at the same time!



| BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1
Store Number [O é@ Address/CstyiState/ZIP %(p 263 j’/ QE:G{M ‘»‘JL 74&/6
Gk o

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # | K() EdiTa) f&gg«h L0 N A \IO{/ ¢ S—QC(/;;-
\ éﬂuq{gu [t n?,-
IT Corporation Representative CSAYA. r { 0 AT

o —5- U@ Completion Date S 3 ~20

Accumulation Start Date

Exact Bulk Storage Location

e

CONTAMINANTS SOIL (Cu Yds) DEBRI®” {Cu Yds} LIQUID (Gallons)

GASOLINE /

e

FUEL OIt P

HYDRAULIC FLUID /
USED Ot /

CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: /

OTHER:

OTHER: /

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Calculation for a tent shaped soil piie:

Length X Width X Height ~ 2 = 27 _Yds®

Calculation €or & rectangutar or sguare shaped soil pile:

Length X width X Height = 27 = Yds?

Calculation for a conical (cone} shaped soil pite:

.04 X Radius X Radius © - X Height - = Yds®




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA

Site Address:

Date: S’F B’@

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

M

\

Well ID: ] 'f\“] - DTW Measurements:
:-)\ [nitiat: Calc Well Volume: l \-’( gal
Well Diameter: = Recharge: Well Volume: X3 __ <"1 ) gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Cther:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_x Other. Omega:
Temp Dissoclved Purge
Time >< C Conductivity pH Oxygen YVolume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhosicm) Gallons

LK)

0S¥

(0.3 |

0. S

Clody
[
(0.2

20.8

() .S8

5%
(0251 >3

0.1

0.57

(0.2

20§

Ll
—

(¢ 52

) e




Project Name:
Site Address:

Sears [ #1058/0akland. CA
2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date:

Page

5-2-00

Project Manager:

David Bero

M/ 2

Well 1D: DTW Measure : .
Q Initial; lO \FD.?I? Calc Well Volume: ! g [ gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:}(g) <2 gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt Gther:
Gear Drive Air Lift___ Hydac:
Submersible___¥ Other Omega:
Temp Dissalved Purge
Time X C il Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
£ (mmhos/cm) Gallons

.t

(.65

\8.4

[LS |

I

(o 48]

1.

o

43,




S-32-00
orelend ohe S 730
l Yeors (05T f,\oé_‘ﬂm? S

lWe‘l o _dl\_'{_k_&)_é__, o Q_\_\-fi? raluwell ol gﬁ

lw,dk b & | Eb"fé“g‘-—-—tf woth vt €3

|

|

' TWAE Tw lichch o1 pu!r% % 71#&5:&31“‘1 { f—{émmg"ﬂ}/
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Site Address:

Project Name

:Sears / #1058/0akiand, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date: gl\B (OQ

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

oz

well |D: DTW Measurements:
9\ tnitial: Calc Well Volume: k ,E 5 gal
l Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: )(3 5 = gal
DTB: E 97
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Oiher:
GearDrive,__ AirLift Hydac:
Submersible &e Other Cmega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time C Conductivity Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhaosfcm) Gallons
| S ——————

D&

Oc(oﬁ‘

C\ouﬂl&f
|

0¥

O

D.LE

( 0.

ol = Wl —
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' Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: ; { 3[00

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page of
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: __David Bero
Well 1D: M W - 3 DTW Measurgments:
9 Initiat: L&(_‘_{;O Calc Well Volume: 2; & gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: X2 —1.}. gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth fi. ins ents Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y5l Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Z Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time >Q C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhaos/cmy} Gallons

96l 0.stole2d]
2641 0 K814
20\ 0.5\
00,2 0SB4 |

0 16> 1 9y




{f

- dame:Sears | #1058/Oakland, CA Date: </2 lee
J«dress: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of
/¢t Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero

rd

Klell 1D: J\)\ W - DTW Measyrements: rb?
Initial: W7\ Ig Calc Well Volume: ‘ - gal

l\/ell Diameter: 9~ Recharge:_ Well VolumeY? Sy gal
DTB: -
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: T Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ubmersible__ Other, Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time , C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
F || (mmhosicm) Gallons
3 |
» 4 *
\ .
=
S P4
!




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA Date: g 3 Kj
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland Page of
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _ David Bero

Well ID: }J\ \}\J "'—\ DTW Measurements: \ '-(
Q- Initial: l ‘ { i&? Calc Well Volume:__} L gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well VolumeY 2, 574 | gal

DTB: 3[ g0

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed Y8 N Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_x2 Other Omega:
Temp Dissoived Purge
Time X1 C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volums Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons ‘_

‘U] 0 AlGal | Cloody

l,qLS_ Df (OS-(,&Z(D

19510637

]
2
3
L) D2|le2a T
A7 023 > |/




Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date: g’ 3 , 00

Page of
Project Manager:

David Bero

MW-T

l

0.LG

Well 1D: DTW Measurements:
9\ Initial: Calc Well Volume: h, U’ gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume Y} 3 _ = gal
DTB:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive _ Air Lift Hydac:
Submersibie__ X Other Omega:
Tfﬂp Dissolved Purge
Time Cc Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

(63 Clody

DS
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4
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Project Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA

Site Address:

2633 Telegraph Av

Dakland

Date:

S5 =500

Page

of

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _David Bero

well 1D: M W ’q DTW Measurements:
[nitial: { Calc Well Volume: gal

Well Diameter: Q\ Recharge: Well Volume: gal
DTB:

Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used

Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: % Other:
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Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elgvation vs. Time

Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
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Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

Graph 2, MW-2

Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 10568, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydracarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store Mo, 1058, 26833 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concenlrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Slore No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califernia

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs, Time
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Detectable Concentration (ug/)
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Graph 6, MW-6
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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| Graph 10, EW-1
| Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-6

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicage Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 394520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy| Ether (DIPE} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.5
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50, 220.
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

++Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
19991-6.xls
MN/jgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYMaXusa.com

71 Zaco Lane

San Luis Obispe CA 93401

fox BO5.544 8224



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-6
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA” 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MWw-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocsarbons 100, ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 88

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00,
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #3
19991-6t.xls
MN/jgt/dzfjt/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www.ZymaxXusa.com

71 Zaco Lane
Son Luis Ohispo CA 93407
iax B05.544 8226



REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-1

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

Mw-2
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty| Ether {(ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.5 0.6
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Naote: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

FILE

MSD #7 /\A—LN-‘O-G_LXJY
19991-1.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lone

WWW.ZVMaXUsa.Corm

San Luie

Obispo CA %3401
fax B05.544.8226



REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero

) Lab Number: 19991-1

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MWw-2
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENTY PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 100, ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 79

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analyticat range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #3
19991-1t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/itiws Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoco lone

W ZYImaXusas.com

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544.8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-11

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-3
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME] 0.5 . ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 2.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 1100.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PaL -

Practical Quantitation Limit

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #7
19991-11.xis Michaet Ng
MN/jgt/mb/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.46%96 71 Zaco Lane

www, ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Obisp CA $3401
- {ax B05.544.8272¢




z ym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-11
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
‘ MW-3
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* o RESULT**
- ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C16-C36) 100. 42000.

Percent Surrogate Recovery 85

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
#pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
= ¢Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

.

MSD #3
19991 11t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoca Lane
805.5{4.4696 San Luis Obispe CA 93401
wWwWw.ZymaXusa.com fox 805.544 8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 199918

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-4
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/15/00
Callected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME} 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether {ETBE)} 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 2.5
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
19991-8.xls
MN/jgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

B05.544 4696
WWW.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Qbispo CA $3401
Tax B05.544 822&



z yma;% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-8
IT Corporation Cotlected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/Q0
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
Mw-4
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQGL* - RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery _ 84

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit '
*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX er}virotechnology, inc.

MSD #3
19991-8t.xis Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws Assistant Lab Director

805.544.446%96 71 Zoco Lane

- . Sori Luis Onispe CA 93401
\WWL‘.éiymEXUSB.Com fox B05.544.8226



zym% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-9
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
DUP
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/12/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PQL* - RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery ™

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if presant at or abhove the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

MSD #7
19991-9.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/mb/st Assistant Lab Director

71z L
805.544.4696 Son Luis Obispo Ch 93401

WAWW.ZYMaXusa.comm fux 805.544.8226



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero
IT Corporation
4005 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Lab Number: 199921-2
Collected: 05/03/00
Received: 05/04/00
Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MW-5

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* ' RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.9
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 L
19991-2.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/mb/hs Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zaco Lane

WA ZYIMERUSE.CoMm

Zarn Luis Obiznz CA 93401
far BOS 544 8224



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-2
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
' MW-5
Proiect Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* o RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

82

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*p(l - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination,
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #3
19991-2t.xis Michael Ng
MN/jot/dz/jt/ws Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoca Lane

WWW.ZYMaXuss.com

San Luis Obisno CA 93401
fax BOS.544.822¢



z ymaj REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-3

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

' MW-6
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
- ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amy| Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuei N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL. - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

MSD #6 /Wf&a_ﬂ_/‘-f—a/
19991-3.xls Michael Ng

MN/igt/mb/hs Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%96
VOV ZVMBAUES.COm

71 Zoca Lane

San iuis Ohispe CA $3401

fox B0£.544 8224



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-3
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MW-6
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/098/00
Coliected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
_ ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100, ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 84

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

MSD #3
19991-3t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WY ZVMiaXUSE.com

71 Zaoco Lane

San Luis Obispo CA 93401

fax 805.544,8224




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 199914

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-7
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons h0. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL -

Practical Quantitation Limit

*+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Analytical range is C4-C12,

TPH quantitated against gasaline.
Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

MSD #6
19991-4.xls
MNJjgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
VWY ZYMaXUSE.com

7% Zoca Lene
Son Luis Obispo CF $3401
tax 805 544 8226



zyma‘% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-4
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* - RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery 72

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PAL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #3
19991-4t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dzfit/ws Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaco Lone
805.514.4696 Son Luis Siiepo CA $3401
VWWW. ZVIT B AUSE COM fox BOS5 5448226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-5

IT Carporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-8
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/14/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.b ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE} 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

= *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
19991-56.xls
MN/jgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
A

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WV ZYMEXUSE.COM

71 Zaca Lane
Son Luis Obispo CA 3401
fox B05.544.8226



z yma;% REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-5
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: _ Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MW-8
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* : RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Mydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery 75

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
*+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #3 WJLMY
19991-5t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaco Lane
805.544 4696 Son Luis Obispe CA 93407

WWW.ZYmMaXuse.cont fax 805.544 6226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client; David Bero Lab Number: 19991-7

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

MW-9
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 05 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.5
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C4-C12) 50. 1860.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
19991-7.xls
MN/jgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYmMaXusa.com

71 Zoca tane

San Luis Chispo CA %3401

fox BOS.544 8226



ZymaxX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-7
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
MW-9
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* : RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

69

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

% %*Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 05/09/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

*

MSD #3
19991-7t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws - Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoco Lo

WwWWw.ZymaxXusa.com

San Luis Obispe TA 93401
fox B05.544 8226




REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

David Bero

Client: Lab Number: 19991-10

IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:

EW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/15/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.b ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 50. 110.
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*paL -

Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

MSD #6
19991-10.xls
MN/jgt/mb/hs

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.46%6
Wy Zymaxusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
Son Luis Obispe CA 93401
fax 805.544.8224



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-10
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aquecus
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
EW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/10/00
Collected by: Hector NMerino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Tota! Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C18-C32) 100, 3100.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 89

ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extractad by EPA 3510 on 05/08/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #3
1999110t.xis
MN/jgt/dz/jt/ws

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYMaAUSa.Com

71 Zoca Lane
San Luis Cbispo CA 3401
fox B05.544 8224



Zymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 19991-12
IT Corporation Collected: 05/03/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 05/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sears Telegraph Sample Description:
TBLB
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 05/12/00
Collgcted by: Hector Merino Method: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

-~ *paL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL,

MSD #7
19991-12.xls
MN/jgt/mb/st

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

Michael Ng
Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
www, ZymaXusa.corm

Son Luis

71 Zaca bane
Ohbispo CA 93401
tax B05.544.8224
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Attachment 6

Interim Remedial Action Progress Report
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IT Corporation

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D
Martinez, CA 94553-60526
Tel. 925.370.3990

Fax. 925.370.3991]

® _
the q" g,;oug A Member of The IT Group

September 1, 1989

Mr. Amir K Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Interim Remedial Action Progress Report
Former Sears Store No. 1058
2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612
IT Corporation Project 782807

Dear Mr. Gholami:

IT Corporation, on behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co. (Sears), presents the following Interim Remedial
Action Progress Report for the former Sears Store No. 1058 located at 2600 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, Califomnia. The purpose of the field activities was to collect shallow groundwater recharge data
from on-site monitoring well MW-3 following removal of both groundwater and separate-phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) from the well. The object of the data collection was to evaluate the most effective
frequency for optimum SPH extraction from MW-3. The interim remedial action described herein was
conducted at the site between May 11, and June 25, 1995.

On May 11, 1999, an IT Corporation technician gauged and recorded the depth to SPH and depth to
groundwater in monitoring well MW-3 using an ORS Interface Probe™ (IP) Well Monitoring System.
Liquid levels were recorded to the closest hundredth of a foot on a field form. No SPH thickness was
recorded for MW-3 during this well measurement activity, although a *heavy sheen® and “strong odor”
were observed and recorded. Approximately 15 gallons of water was then manually bailed from the well
using a clean disposable bailer. The well recovery rate was recorded periodically on a field form. The
depth to groundwater in monitoring well MW-3 was recorded again on May 12, 1999,

On June 2, 1899, an IT Corporation technician again gauged and recorded the depths to SPH and
groundwater in monitoring well MW-3 following the same methodology as described above.
Approximately 0.02 foot of SPH was measured in the well. Approximately 25 gallons of water was then
hand bailed from the well using a disposabie bailer. Due to a rapid well recharge rate, the well could not
" be hand bailed dry. Therefore, approximately 35 galions of additional water was removed from the well
using a down well pump. The well recovery rate was then recorded on a field form. The last depth to
groundwater measurement was recorded approximately & hours after the bailing activity began.

On June 10, 1999, an IT Corporation technician again gauged and recorded the depths to SPH and
groundwater in monitoring well MW-3 following the same methodology. There was no SPH thickness

TE280TRAWPD



interim Remedial Action Progress Report 2

Former Sears Store No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA September 1, 1399

recorded for MW-3 during this well measurement, although a “sheen” was observed and recorded on the
field form. Approximately 17 galions of water was then hand bailed from the well using a disposable
bailer. The well recovery rate was recorded on a field form. The last depth to groundwater measurement
was recorded approximately 6 hours after the bailing activity began.

On June 25, 1999, an |T Corporation technician again gauged and recorded the depths to SPH and
groundwater in monitoring well MW-3 following the same methodology. Approximately 0.01 foot of SPH
was measured in the well. Approximately 15 gallons of water was then hand bailed from the well using a
disposabie bailer. The well recovery rate was recorded on a field form. The last depth to groundwater
measurement was recorded on June 28, 1999,

Copies of the field forms showing the recorded field data are presented in attachment 1. A summary of
the field data is presented in Table 1. Bailed SPH, groundwater, and other waste materials from the four
well bailing events are stored in 55-gallon drums on site, The stored SPH, groundwater, and other waste
materials will be removed from the site by a licensed Sears contractor.

TABLE 1
Date Static Depth Static Depth Product Volurne of Water Camments
1o Product (feat) o Water (feef) Thickness (feet) and Product
Bailed (Gallons)
May 11, 1958 1252 1252 sheen 15 Product sheen and strong odor
. Rapid well recharge.
June 2, 1999 1263 1265 - 0.02 &0 Rapid well recharge.
Jure 10, 1999 12868 1268 sheen 17 Product sheen obsenved.
) Rapid well recharge.
June 25, 1999 1278 1274 0.01 15 Rapid weli recharge.

Bailing Data for Monitoring Well MW-3

To evaluate recharge rates, IT Corporation plotted the liquid levels in monitoring well MW-3 as a function
of time during each bailing event. These data, which are presented in attachment 1 together with the
recorded field data for each bailing event, indicate a rapid recharge rate for MW-3. The minimal amount
of product thickness and recharge, as shown in Table 1, indicates that a small amount of SPH is
associated with MW-3. Based on these data, IT Corporation recommends utilizing a vacuum truck to
remove additional SPH and groundwater from MW-3 during four (4) weekly site visits, each consisting of
a half-hour period of high-vacuum fluid extraction to determine if a measurable thickness of SPH
recharges into well MW-3. If a measurable thickness of SPH is not found in the well during two
consecutive quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk ciassification and closure/no further
action status will be requested for the site. However, alternative remediation methods will be
recommended if a measurable thickness of SPH is recorded in MW-3 during the two consecutive
quarters following the high-volume fiuid extraction events.

T782B07TRA.WPD



Interim Remedial Action Progress Report ‘ 3
Former Sears Store No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, CA Seplember 1, 1839

If you have any questions or comfnents, piease call Melissa Gossell at (925) 370-3990, extension 266.

Sincersly,
IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION

W

Melissa Gossell DaviaA. Berb, .
West Zone Project Manager Seniol Geologist

G.

Attachment 1
1. Field Data
c: Scott DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.

Russ Zora, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files

Ta280TRAWPD
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